
 

 

Corporate Parenting 
Panel 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Alisa Flemming (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Shafi Khan, Bernadette Khan, Jerry Fitzpatrick, Maria Gatland 

and Helen Redfern 
 

 Co-optee Members 
Virtual School: Shelley Davies, Angela Griffiths, Sarah Bailey 
CLA Designated Health Professionals: Dr Julia Simpson, Fiona Simmons 
Health Commissioners: Pasquale Brammer, Roneeta Campbell-Butler 
Health Providers: Sue Goode 
EMPIRE: Young People and Council Staff 
Care Leaver Representative; Ashleigh Searle 
Foster Carer Representatives: Angela Christmas, Manny Kwamin 

 
 
A meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel which you are hereby summoned to 
attend, will be held on Wednesday, 28 April 2021 at 5.00 pm. This meeting will be 
held virtually and a meeting link will be circulated in due course.  
 
 
JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER 
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Tuesday, 20 April 2021 

 

The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 as detailed above 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the Panel. 
 

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting  

 (To follow) 
 

3.   Disclosures of interest  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is 
registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
 
 

4.   Urgent  Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

5.   Update on actions agreed at previous meeting(s)  
 
 

6.   Children in Care Performance Scorecard (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 

7.   Annual Report of Fostering Service and Panel (Pages 7 - 18) 
 
 

8.   Fostering Statement of Purpose (Pages 19 - 34) 
 
 



 

 

9.   Croydon Foster Carer Recruitment Strategy (Pages 35 - 46) 
 
 

10.   Review of Fostering Services & Escalation Policy for Foster Carers 
(Pages 47 - 50) 
 
 

11.   How has the Panel helped Children in Care today?  

 For the panel to consider how its work at the meeting will improve 
services for children in care. 
 

12.   Work Programme (Pages 51 - 52) 

 To consider and approve the Panel’s work programme for the municipal 
year 2020/21. 
 

13.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and publ
[...]
r 17th to 

21st Birthday

SIB 211 205 218 217 220 224 236 236 242 245 244 260 246 242 241 267 MM NA Grey NA 267

CL 2a
Percentage not in employment, education, or 

training (NEET) on their 17th to 21st Birthday
SIB 36% 35% 36% 36% 37% 37% 39% 40% 42% 38% 41% 43% 42% 42% 42% 43% MM NA Grey NA 43%

CL 3
Number of Care Leavers in suitable 

accommodation on their 17th to 21st Birthday
549 557 594 586 576 585 581 572 573 573 565 577 560 557 553 597 MM NA Grey NA 597

CL 3a
Percentage in suitable accommodation on their 

17th to 21st Birthday
BIB 94% 95% 96% 96% 96% 96% 96% 96% 96% 96% 96% 96% 96% 96% 95% 96% MM 90% Green LATEST 96%

CL 4
Number not in suitable accommodation on their 

17th to 21st birthday
SIB 37 27 23 23 26 25 25 24 21 23 26 24 21 21 27 27 MM NA Grey NA 27

CL 5
Percentage in touch with the authority from 

17th to 21st birthday
BIB 94% 92% 96% 95% 94% 92% 91% 89% 89% 91% 91% 93% 92% 89% 90% 97% MM 95% Green LATEST 97%

CL 6 Care Leavers - LOCAL (non-UASC) 335 337 333 334 352 348 344 346 336 339 340 339 MM NA Grey NA

CL 7 Care Leavers - UASC (non-LOCAL) 513 523 526 528 495 459 444 434 429 444 447 447 MM NA Grey NA

Care Leavers

P
age 6



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Annual Report of Fostering Service and Panel 

LEAD OFFICER:  
 

Roisin Madden 
Director of Early Help and Children’s Social Care  

 

CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Cllr Alisa Flemming 
Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Learning 

WARDS: 
 

All 

PUBLIC/EXEMPT:  

 

SUMMARY OF REPORT: 
 

POLICY CONTEXT/AMBITIOUS FOR CROYDON: 
 
Include here a brief statement on how the recommendations address one or more 
of the Council’s Corporate Plan priorities: 
 
Corporate Plan for Croydon 2018-2022 
 

 

1. Executive summary 
 
1.1 The overall aim of the Fostering Service is to provide a range of high quality, safe and 

aspirational foster placements that meet the needs of our children looked after. 
 

1.2 Children’s Services has been successful this year i
[...]
ostering panel’s policies, procedures and expectations; 
ensuring that panels undertake reviews of carers as required and follow regulations.  

 

4. Supervision and Support to Foster Carers 
 
4.1 We have 222 fostering households. Croydon looks after 691 children who are placed 

in a variety of placements in accordance with their care plan. 
 

Tab 1a. Current LAC by Placement Type and Status Local UASC Total 

A6 - Placed for adoption with placement order (under section 21 

of the 2002 Act) not with current foster carer 9   9 

H5 - Semi-independent living accommodation not subject to 

Children's Homes Regulations 36 9 45 

K2 - Children's Homes subject to Children's Homes Regulations 30   30 

P1 - Placed with own parents or other person with parental 

responsibility 15   15 

R1 - Residential care home 2   2 

R2 - NHS/Health Trust 1   1 

R5 - Young Offender Institution or prison 3   3 

Page 9



 

S1 - All Residential schools 2   2 

U1 - Foster placement with relative or friend- long term fostering 32 1 33 

U3 - Foster placement with relative or friend- not long term or 

FFA 51 4 55 

U4 -  Placement with other foster carer- long term fostering 141 89 230 

U5 -  Placement with other foster carer who is also an approved 

adopter- FFA 2   2 

U6 -  Placement with other foster carer - not long term or FFA 156 108 264 

Total 480 211 691 

 
 

4.2 In March 2021, 48% of our children in care were placed with in-house foster 
carers, the remainder were placed with independent fostering agencies, 
residential units or  in semi-independent accommodation, with some being 
placed at home with their parents and a number                           placed for adoption. 

Page 10



Non-Executive Template 

 

4.3 Since April 2020 37 households (56 foster carers) were deregistered. 
 

Deregistration reasons Foster Home 

Connected foster carers who secured permanence via a 
legal order or children turned 18  

 
 

11 

 
Due to ill health 
 

 
2 

 
Carer resi
[...]
ate 

 

o Foster Carer Handbook – to review the handbook and continue work on 
offering the option of having a digital link to the handbook in the future. 

 

o Enhance our links with the professional network around the child. 
 

o Enabling the service to learn from Ofsted inspections and other service reviews. 
 

o Increase the number of approved carers in line with the sufficiency strategy. 
 

 
14. FINANCIAL AND RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS 

 
None.  
 
 

15. LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 

None.  
 

16. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPACT 
 

None.  

 
17. EQUALITIES IMPACT 

 
None.  

 
 
18. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

None. 
 
19. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPACT 

 
None. 

 

 
CONTACT OFFICER:  Hannah Doughty, Head of Service – Children Looked After 
and Care Leavers.  
 

Page 18



1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fostering Service 
Statement of Purpose 

 
April 2021 to March 2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date of review March 2021 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 

The Fostering Services Regulations 2011 Part 2 state that a fostering service must 
compile a written statement of purpose which sets out the aims and objectives of the  
service as a whole, and the services and facilities which are provided.  
 
The Statement of Purpose is a significant document that sets a framework for all of the 
business of the fostering service. It must be consistent with relevant legislation, 
regulations, National Minimum Standards (NMS) and statutory guidance. The statement 
must be child focused and show how the fostering service will help children achieve 
positive outcomes. 
 
The manager of the Fostering Service must ensure that the service is at all times 
conducted in a manner consistent with the Statement of Purpose. This document will be 
reviewed at least once annually. Any amendments due to changes in legislation or 
guidance will be incorporated into a new Statement of Purpose. 
 
The Statement of Purpose makes reference to the Croydon Foster Carer Charter. The 
Croydon Foster Carer Charter has been jointly produced by Croydon Foster Carers and 
London Borough of Croydon Fostering Service. It is a shared agreement setting out the 
mutual expectations and responsibilities of both foster carers and Croydon Council. The 
charter confirms The Corporate Parenting commitment to provide the best care for the 
children we look after. The Charter is a statement of Croydon’s commitment to ensuring 
that, unless the child’s needs require otherwise, the children in our care will be looked 
after in a family environment that is safe and nurturing and that supports them to achieve 
their full potential as individuals. The Charter is our recognition of the crucial daily role 
that foster carers have in the lives of the children they have welcomed into their homes 
and families. 
 
The Charter is attached to this report. 
 
 
Fostering Service Statement of Purpose 2021/2022 
 
This Statement of Purpose sets out the aims and objectives of Croydon Council Fostering 
Service. The Fostering Services [England] Regulations 2011 require all Fostering 
Services to provide a written annual Statement of Purpose setting out the aims and 
objectives of the service and the services and facilities provided. The information to be 
contained in the Statement of Purpose is prescribed in the Fostering Services (England) 
Regulations 2011 and the National Minimum Standards. The Statement of Purpose is to 
be regularly reviewed and formally updated every twelve months. This document is made 
available, upon request, to foster carers and prospective foster carers, any child placed 
by the service, the parent of any child looked after and staff. It is also available on 
Croydon Council website. 
 
The Statement is informed by: 
 

 Children Act 1989 Guidance and Regulations, Volume 4: Fostering Services 
 

 Fostering Services [England] Regulations 2011 
 

 The Fostering National Minimum Standards 2011 
 
  

Page 20



 

 

 

 
Values, Aims and Objectives 
 
Croydon Council Fostering Service is committed to providing safe, excellent and 
professional foster care for every Croydon child that needs this service, in compliance 
with the Fostering National Minimum Standards and the Paramountcy Principle of The 
Children Act 1989.The most significant themes that run through the latest Standards and          
Regulations are: 
 

 the foster carer as a parental figure 
 

 the child as an active agent of change 
 

 the importance of relationships 
 
 
Values - Children 
 
In line with the values and priorities set by the Council, the fostering teams aim to work 
in partnership with children in care, parents & colleagues across the Council and with 
other agencies to ensure that children in care have the same opportunities as all children 
within the borough. This is achieved by offering placement choices so that children are 
matched to a  carer who can then be supported in meeting their needs. 
 
Positive experiences in the foster home contribute to the achievement of all of the five 
outcomes identified in the Every Child Matters agenda: be healthy, stay safe, enjoy and 
achieve, make a positive contribution, and achieve economic well-being. 
 
Croydon Fostering Service is committed to reducing the number of children placed with 
independent fostering agencies and continues to invest resources in increasing  
placement choices and the quality of in-house provisions. The service works closely with 
children’s services within social care to meet the needs of children and with foster carers 
to continuously improve and develop the service. 
 
The service is committed to recruiting, maintaining, supporting and training foster carers 
from wide range of diverse backgrounds. The diverse needs of Croydon’s children and 
young people in terms of sexuality, ethnicity and disability require the   service to address 
these issues with foster carers during the 
[...]
ought fostering recruitment and assessment in-house.  The 

fostering service now has its own dedicated recruitment team, comprising of a team manager, 

a marketing officer, recruitment officers, assessing social workers and business support. This 

improved model will give Croydon greater control and flexibility in how it develops and 

implements its foster carer recruitment strategy, keeping a close eye on the changing 

demographics of the borough and its CLA population.  

 

This recruitment strategy should be read in conjunction with the foster carer marketing and 

recruitment plan and the fostering service development plan.  

 

Aims and Objectives 

The key aims and objectives of this strategy are follows:  

 

 To improve local foster care placement choice and stability for children and young 

people in Croydon, particularly for teenagers and children requiring short break care 

 To increase the number of in-house foster placements and reduce the use of 

independent fostering agencies and residential care  

Our target is to recruit at least 30 additional foster carers annually. 

National Context  
 

According to figures released by the Department for Education in December 2019 (CLA in 

England 2018-2019) the number of children in care had risen to 78,150 by 31 March 2019, an 

increase by 4%.72% of looked after children are cared for in foster placements, 39% of the 

CLA population are children aged 10 to 15. According to the Fostering Network fostering, 

services need to recruit a further 7,220 foster families nationally over the next 12 months. In 

London this equates to around another 900 fostering families. 

 

Having the right placement in the right place at the right time is critical to achieving placement 

stability and the best outcomes for our looked after children 

 

  

Page 37



 

 
 

Local Context – Croydon 
 
Croydon is large and diverse as a borough in both size and population, with areas of 

considerable wealth and oth
[...]
ays from the 

date it was escalated. 

Step 4 

In the unlikely event that the matter remains unresolved 

after 5 working days have expired the matter can be 

escalated to the fostering Head of Service. 

Issue should be resolved within 5 working days from the 

date it was escalated. 

Step 5 

In the unlikely event that the matter remains unresolved 

after 5 working days have expired the matter can be 

escalated to the Director of Children’s Social Care 

Page 50



Corporate Parenting Panel Work Programme 2020/21 

 

Meeting date Wed 1 July 20 
CANCELLED 

Tues 29 Sept  
RESCHEDULED 

Wed 11 Nov 
POSTPONED 
Held – 24 Nov 

Thurs 10 Dec 
NEW 

Wed 13 Jan 21 Wed 3 Mar  Wed 28 Apr  

Theme SUFFICIENCY EDUCATION HEALTH  SUFFICIENCY ADOPTION CARE 
LEAVERS 

FOSTERING 

Item Terms of 
Reference 

Exam Results 
Exclusion 
SEN 

Initial Health 
Assessment and 
Review Health 
Assessment 
Report 

Residential Care 
(Part B paper – 
Regulation 34) 
[Move to March?] 

Summary of ASL 
Adoption activity  

Care Leavers 
and Support for 
Care Leavers  

Annual Report of 
Fostering 
Service and 
Panel  
 
Statement of 
Purpose 

Officer        

Item Residential Care 
(Part B paper – 
34 Regulation) 

Mentoring and 
Careers 
guidance for 
LAC an CL 
Mentoring and IV 
work 

Update on 
Emotional 
Wellbeing and 
Mental Health 
Offer for 
Children Looked 
After 

Update on the 
South London 
Commissioning 
Programme 
(Service/Strategy) 

Croydon Social 
Care update on 
children with a 
plan for adoption  
 

Leaving Care 
Offer and pledge 

Recruitment and 
Deregistration 

Officer        

Item Update on the 
South 
Commissioning 
Programme 

Engagement 
Achievement 
(inc. complaints 
and leaving 
opportunities) 

CIC 
Performance 
Scorecard 

IRO Annual 
Report 

CIC 
Performance 
Scorecard 

CIC Performance 
Scorecard 

Review of 
Fostering 
Services  
Escalation Policy 
for Foster Carers 

Officer        

Item IRO Annual 
Report 

Annual Report of 
Virtual School 

Annual Report of 
Corporate 
Parenting 
(19/20) 

CIC Performance 
Scorecard 

Renewal Plan 
and the Impact 
on Children 

Missing Children  CIC 
Performance 
Scorecard 

Officer        

Item CIC Performance 
Scorecard 

CIC 
Performance 
Scorecard 

 Children’s Social 
Care Placement 
Sufficiency 

  Annual Report of 
Corporate 
Parenting Panel 

Officer        

Item        

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 12



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Children in Care Performance Scorecard
	7 Annual Report of Fostering Service and Panel
	8 Fostering Statement of Purpose
	9 Croydon Foster Carer Recruitment Strategy
	10 Review of Fostering Services & Escalation Policy for Foster Carers
	12 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
 

Meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on Wednesday, 28 April 2021 at 5.00 pm. 
This meeting was held virtually. 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alisa Flemming (Chair); 
  

 Councillors Shafi Khan, Bernadette Khan, Jerry Fitzpatrick and Helen Redfern 
 
Co-optee Members 
Shelley Davies (Virtual School) 
Angela Christmas (Foster Carer Representative),  
Manny Kwamin (Foster Carer Representative),  
Dr Julia Simpson (LAC Nurse/Doctor),  
Porsha Robinson (EMPIRE),  
Ashleigh Searle (Care Leaver Representative)  
Pasquale Brammer (Health Commissioner) and  
Fiona Simmons (Health Commissioner) 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillor Maddie Henson 
Roisin Madden (Interim Director of Early Help and Children’s Social Care) 
David Garland (Lead Commissioner, Commissioning and Procurement) 
Veronika Yaricheva (Young Director) 
Maret Arselgova (Young Director Apprentice) 
Sara Lewis (Children Safeguarding Co-ordinator, Housing) 
Sarah Lawton (Interim Head of Temporary Accommodation & Service 
Development) 
Brian Amos (Service Manager Early Help)   
 

Apologies: Councillor Maria Gatland 

  
 

PART A 
 
 

22/21   
 

Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
There were no minutes to consider.  
 
 

23/21   
 

Disclosures of interest 
 
There were none. 
 



 

 
 

 
24/21   
 

Urgent  Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 
 

25/21   
 

Update on actions agreed at previous meeting(s) 
 
There was none. 
 
 

26/21   
 

Children in Care Performance Scorecard 
 
The Corporate Parenting Panel considered the Children in Care Performance 
Scorecard which provided an overview of the March month. The Panel 
received an overview from the Interim Director of Early Help and Children’s 
Social Care, Roisin Madden, who highlighted the following performance 
indicators: 
 

- the pathway plans were still within the red band highlighting the 
importance to work with the young people; 

- the health assessments was a working progress; 
- It was good to have consistency in social workers, 85% of Children 

Looked After were placed less than twenty miles from home; 
- There was improvement on foster carers; and  
- Virtual School in Croydon does very good in keeping children in 

employment and training.  
 
In response to queries raised by the Panel, the Interim Director of Early Help 
and Children’s Social Care clarified the following: 

 
- There were thirty-five children placed in a residential accommodation 

within the last year. 
- The 10% of reviews and care plans not up-to-date were addressed in 

the weekly reports reviewed and operated within the service, which the 
performance team provided for officers to stay on top with data. The 
scorecard was therefore the highest level and provided other 
information such as health and delay. The performance meetings held 
addressed the narrative of every children who had not received a 
health assessment. There was also a clear pathway to children who 
had declined, and thus the 10% was not the same data each month. 

- The percentage of the foster carer’s most recent announced visit within 
timescales was confirmed by the fostering supervising social worker 
who conducted the visits to the child. 

- Though the statistics for the referrals to CAMHS were misleading and 
desensitised, social workers would make referrals directly from foster 
carers. With the system heavily relied on CAMHS it was noted that 
there were concerns on CAMHS support service with other relevant 
agencies and relevant professionals and this was being reviewed to 
remodel the provision for better support.  



 

 
 

- There were challenges feedback to the service for improvement and 
better results relating to the performance scorecard. 

- The Children Social Care was remodelling their service to better the 
service gap with foster carers. 

- The Chair discussed the advocacy in delivering fostering in-house to 
support work in foster carers.  

 
The Chair thanked officers for the report. 
 
 

27/21   
 

Annual Report of Fostering Service and Panel; & Review of Fostering 
Services & Escalation Policy for Foster Carers 
 
The Corporate Parenting Panel considered the Annual Report of Fostering 
Service and Panel together with the Review of Fostering Service and 
Escalation Policy for Foster Carers report, which provided an overview of the 
overall aim of the Fostering Service, providing a range of high quality, safe 
and aspirational foster placements that met the needs of Children Looked 
After. The Panel received a detailed overview from the Service Manager of 
Early Help, Brian Amos. 
 
The Panel welcomed the reports and discussed the report in further detail.  
 
In response to queries raised by the Panel, the Service Manager of Early Help 
and the Interim Director of Early Help and Children’s Social Care clarified the 
following: 
 

- The fostering carer recruitment was brought back to in-house, 
recruiting a minimum of thirty carers.  

- The fostering recruitment had a very good response as the service 
expanded to team managers with supervising social workers.  

- There were 222 fostering households to date and 691 young people 
placed in a variety of placements in accordance with their care plan.  

- 48% of Croydon children in care were placed with in-house foster 
carers, the remainder were placed with independent fostering agencies 
(IFA), residential units or in semi-independent accommodation, with 
some being placed at home with their parents and a number placed for 
adoption. 

- There were a number of carers who had deregistered from fostering, 
with reason such as ill-health or retirement amongst others. 

- The pandemic had impacted the financial difficulties to the fostering 
service. There were more training and exploring of different ways for 
better value for money; though there were difficulties in the take up of 
training.  

- The escalation policy and the implications of fostering showed 
evidence of change and it was highlighted that there was plenty work to 
do.  

- There were 45% of the young children cared for by the independent 
foster carers. The process acquired every foster carer who had 



 

 
 

vacancy to be approached and matched, to the needs for the children; 
if the match was not appropriate there would be no placement.  

- The number of Independent Fostering Agency (IFA) carers 
commissioned were fifty-one, though the agency had their own 
fostering social workers as well as the children having their own social 
worker. The supervising social workers were employed and 
remunerated by IFA. It was unknown whether there were any ex-
council workers employed with the agency. Additionally, the South 
London Commissioning Programme (SLCP) was working to remove 
competition and working on a borough basis where the service needed 
to be more cohesive in addressing what foster carers required and 
what was not being delivered. With 48% of in-house fostering service, it 
was deemed that foster carers were not aware of the different types of 
placements and therefore IFAs were chosen to deliver the service; 
going forward the Children Social Care was striving for more in-house 
fostering service than sourcing outside.  

 
Members of the Panel were pleased to learn that Croydon was building a 
skilled based on foster carers across the borough.  
 
During the consideration of the recommendations, the Panel discussed the 
following: 
 

- It would be beneficial for connected carers to be introduced at the 
foster carers association. 

- More in-depth information of the child’s culture, beliefs and ethnicity 
needed to be addressed in the assessments to signify the importance 
of the young person who was being cared for. Cultural genograms had 
been encouraged in all assessments to celebrate history and culture of 
a child.  

- The Chair added that the key focus on placement stability was also the 
same in staffing of foster carers working for a local authority or IFAs, to 
ensure that there was a clear mechanism for communication channels 
opened between all services, to communicate with workers within 
Children’s Social Care, in particularly the out-of-hours service. Officers 
advised that there were no known gaps in the efficiency of 
safeguarding practices provided by foster carers in-house and with the 
IFAs who also followed service procedure. There were clear protocols 
in place for working with the out-of-hours service, missing children, 
allowances, activities, contacts and so forth.  

 
ACTION: For an updated list of names of managers of the Children’s 
Social Care to be circulated with the Panel.  
 

- Members of the Panel highlighted the issue of the Emergency Duty 
Team (EDT) out-of-hours service, which drew concerns in the past and 
across the service and should be an area to review in the future in 
terms of support to foster carers. Further concerns included the 
missing policy and the clarity of how to record a missing child. Officers 



 

 
 

noted the challenges and were working very closely with other services 
to provide a better service in how a missing procedure was applied.  

 
The Chair thanks officers for a very thorough and detailed report.  
 
The Panel RESOLVED to note the two reports. 
 
 

28/21   
 

Fostering Statement of Purpose 
 
The Corporate Parenting Panel considered the Fostering Statement of 
Purpose, which provided an overview of the aims and objectives of the 
service as a whole, and the services and facilities which were provided. The 
Panel received an overview from the Interim Director of Early Help and 
Children’s Social Care, Roisin Madden. 
 
In response to queries raised by the Panel, the following was clarified. 
 

- The Statement of Purpose focused on foster carers and noted that 
more information on the child’s social worker and structure was 
needed. 

 
The Panel RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 

29/21   
 

Croydon Foster Carer Recruitment Strategy 
 
The Corporate Parenting Panel considered the Croydon Foster Carer 
Recruitment Strategy report, which provided an overview of the aims and 
objectives to improve local foster care placement choice and stability for 
children and young people in Croydon, particularly for teenagers and children 
requiring short break care; and to increase the number of in-house foster 
placements and reduce the use of independent fostering agencies and 
residential care. The Panel received a detailed overview from the Service 
Manager of Early Help, Brian Amos. 
 
In response to queries raised by the Panel, the Service Manager of Early Help 
and the Interim Director of Early Help and Children’s Social Care clarified the 
following: 
 

- Following research, the cost of placements were higher in ethnic 
minority groups nationally and not just within the Croydon borough. The 
use of the “All About Me” tool helped with placements. It had provided 
an insight to the child’s needs when social workers were looking at 
placements for a young person, this included religious views and other 
cultural background to meet the needs of an unaccompanied minor 
asylum seeking children. With more systems in place, there was more 
understanding in young people and matching and placement costs of 
commissioning. 



 

 
 

- Recruitment officers had been magnificent during this period in terms 
of establishing relationships. Fostering agency did support the 
background of the young people and social workers were relied upon 
to construct the matching with placements. 

  
During the consideration of the recommendations, the Panel discussed the 
following: 
 

- Positive feedback on the referrals made and the “All About Me” tool. 
With the national trend at a high price tag, on placements, UASC was 
considered cheaper as there was no family contact. 

- It was noted that there was a disproportionality of black children 
entering the child care system and there was a need to understand the 
breakdown in placements and whether ethnic minority foster carers 
were recruited. Officers informed that the service had worked and 
contributed for ethnic minority work where foster carers benefited from 
the scheme. 

- The discussion led to comments relating to the family group conference 
which coordinated a systemic practice - the independent person with 
no connection to the child or the foster carer would help bring together 
support. This service was deemed successful as the impact included a 
step down or a case closure or a proceeding of returning to the family 
or parents, and this was how success was measured.  

- Members of the Panel welcomed feedback and contact from the 
service. 

 
The Chair thanked officers for their report. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 

30/21   
 

How has the Panel helped Children in Care today? 
 
Panel Members welcomed fostering back to in-house, which was a really 
good uplift as there was more oversight, stability and many benefits. There 
was also great progress made which had been great. 
 
Panel Members was glad to receive feedback from the foster carers and the 
young people present at the meeting to help with the progress of work and 
provide improvements. 
 
Panel Members acknowledged the gaps within the service since after the 
pandemic. There was a need to understand young people and their needs, 
what they say though there was more work to do. 
 
Panel Members appreciated the general work Croydon foster carer agency 
had done which had been productive, services were listening to others though 
there are still challenges; work provided for children was good. 
 



 

 
 

Panel Members appreciated the Escalation Policy report which was an 
excellent document. 
 
Panel Members would like for the out-of-hours service to be more efficient 
and thanked officers for their work with foster carers which was improving the 
lives of Croydon children. Additionally, Panel Members wanted to see the 
same relationship from all within the service.  
 
Panel Members addressed the importance of the meetings that are important 
to children, particularly those needing alternative families. 
 
Panel Members were pleased to hear how young children would use the 
service, and it was helpful to have the young people literature. 
 
Panel Members continued to address the importance of the voice of the 
young people and commend the voice from EMPIRE to challenge officers and 
their reports. 
 
Panel Members welcomed great leadership and communication shown. 
 
 

31/21   
 

Work Programme 
 
At 7:45pm Councillor Bernadette Khan left the meeting. 
 
The Panel discussed the work programme for the new municipal year and 
added for the following items to be heard at future Panel meetings: 
 

 Youth Justice; 
 CFCA – to also invite foster carers to speak at the end of the annual 

Corporate Parenting Panel to highlight the work in the year; to also 
incorporate their work in the Annual Corporate Parenting Panel report; 

 Scrutinising housing issues in relation to care leavers; 
 Inviting EMPIRE on the work programme and alongside for the Panel 

to meet with EMPIRE upon invitation to access conversations and 
celebrations; 

 To ensure each report addressed the budget and financial implication; 
 To include accommodation strategy and care leavers accommodation 

to sufficiency. 
 
 

32/21   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
This was not required. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7:53pm  
 



 

 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


